

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS UNITED STATES TELECOM
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION, WIRELESS INTERNET SERVICE
PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION, AT&T INC., CENTURYLINK,
ALAMO BROADBAND INC., AND DANIEL BERNINGER**

Thomas R. McCarthy*
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
Email: tom@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel of Record

Dated: November 4, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Post-1996 Act History Of Legislative Activity Concerning The Internet Demonstrates That Congress Never Delegated To The FCC The Unprecedented Authority To Regulate The Internet That The Agency Asserts Here.....	4
A. Congress’s repeated rejection of bills that would have authorized the FCC to enforce “net neutrality” rules confirms that the FCC lacks such authority.....	5
B. Congress’s post-1996 Act grants of narrow authority over circumscribed aspects of the Internet further confirm that the FCC lacks the authority it claims here.....	9
II. The Commission Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5, 9, 11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4, 11
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	2
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	11, 12
Statutes	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009)	10
Broadband Data Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-3856 (2008)	10
CAN-SPAM Act, Pub. L. No. 108-187 (2003)	9
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277 (1998)	9
New and Emerging Technologies 911 Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-283 (2008)	10
Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act, Pub. L. No. 111-260 (2010)	10
Other Authorities	
Communications Opportunity, Promotion and Enhancement Act of 2006, H.R. 5252, 109th Cong. (2006)	5
Communications, Consumer Choice and Broadband Deployment Act of 2006, S. 2686, 109th Cong. (2006)	7
Data Cap Integrity Act of 2012, S. 3703, 112th Cong. (2012)	8

Internet Freedom and Nondiscrimination Act of 2006, H.R. 5417, 109th Cong. (2006).....	6
Internet Freedom and Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, H.R. 5994, 110th Cong. (2008).....	8
Internet Freedom Preservation Act of 2008, H.R. 5353, 110th Cong. (2008).....	7
Internet Freedom Preservation Act of 2009, H.R. 3458, 111th Cong. (2009).....	8
Internet Freedom Preservation Act, S. 215, 110th Cong. (2007).....	7
Internet Freedom Preservation Act, S. 2917, 109th Cong. (2006).....	7
Internet Freedom, Broadband Promotion, and Consumer Protection Act of 2011, S. 74, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8
Internet Non-Discrimination Act of 2006, S. 2360, 109th Cong. (2006).....	7
Network Neutrality Act of 2006, H.R. 5273, 109th Cong. (2006).....	6
Remarks of FCC Chairman Thomas Wheeler at AEI (June 12, 2014)	12
Sarah Morris, <i>Proposed net neutrality bill is a ‘solution in search of a problem’</i> The Hill (Jan. 21, 2015)	8
W. David Gardner, <i>FCC Focuses On Waxman ‘Net Neutrality’ Framework</i> , Information Week (Dec. 2, 2010)	8
